

Health & Human Services Agency COUNTY OF TULARE AGENDA ITEM

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

KUYLER CROCKER District One

PETE VANDER POEL District Two

> AMY SHUKLIAN District Three

EDDIE VALERO

DENNIS TOWNSEND District Five

AGENDA DATE: July 30, 2019

Public Hearing Required	Yes	□ N/A ⊠
Scheduled Public Hearing w/Clerk	Yes	□ N/A ⊠
Published Notice Required	Yes	□ N/A ⊠
Advertised Published Notice	Yes	□ N/A ⊠
Meet & Confer Required	Yes	□ N/A ⊠
Electronic file(s) has been sent	Yes	
Budget Transfer (Aud 308) attached	Yes	□ N/A ⊠
Personnel Resolution attached	Yes	□ N/A ⊠
Agreements are attached and signature	line	for Chairman is marked with
tab(s)/flag(s)	Yes	⊠ N/A □
CONTACT PERSON: Staci Chastain PHONE: 559-624-8480		

SUBJECT:

Ratify and approve an amendment with the California Department

of Public Health

REQUEST(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Ratify and approve an amendment to Tulare County Agreement No. 28945 with the California Department of Public Health for California's Personal Responsibility and Education Program, to extend the term of the agreement by two years and to accept additional funding for each of those two years in the amount of \$275,000 per year, for a total amount not to exceed \$825,000, retroactive from July, 1 2018 through June 30, 2021. This amendment is retroactive due to the delay in receiving the amendment from the State. It was impracticable for the Board to take action prior to July 1, 2018 due to the time needed to process, prepare, and submit the agenda item;
- Find that the Board had the authority to enter into the proposed amendment as of July 1, 2018 and that it is in the County's best interest to enter into the amendment on that date; and
- 3. Ratify the Chairman's signature on the amendment.

SUMMARY:

Tulare County Health & Human Services Agency (HHSA) is requesting an amendment of Tulare County Agreement No. 28945 with the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) for the California Personal Responsibility and Education Program (CA PREP). The original agreement was effective July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 with funding of \$275,000 for that fiscal year. On April 18, 2019 the

SUBJECT: Ratify and approve an amendment with the California Department of

Public Health

DATE: July 30, 2019

Public Health Branch received notification from CDPH of the opportunity to amend the agreement and extend the term and funding for an additional two years. CDPH placed a deadline to submit the signed amendment by June 12, 2019. In order to comply with the State's requirements, the department obtained the Chairman's signature and submitted the amendment by the deadline. The department now seeks board approval ratifying the amendment and acceptance of the additional funds.

The amendment extends the term of the agreement by two years, through June 30, 2021. The amendment also extends the current funding for two additional years, in the amount of \$275,000 per year, increasing the total funding to an amount not to exceed \$825,000.

The Agreement enables HHSA, Public Health Branch, to implement the California Personal Responsibility and Education Program (CA PREP). The program's goals include: decreasing teen pregnancies and sexually transmitted infections; supporting youth's personal growth with meaningful opportunities for enrichment; increasing resiliency and self-efficacy; avoiding harmful behaviors; ensuring teenfriendly family and reproductive health planning services; increasing community support in the development of healthy youth and the reduction or risky sexual behaviors. Tulare County CA PREP achieves these goals by providing curricula through partnerships with traditional high schools, middle schools, foster care agencies, and alternative/continuation schools. The evidence-based curricula is implemented in accordance with the California Healthy Youth Act.

Tulare County CA PREP served 2,247 students in the grant cycle between the years of 2015 and 2018. Classes were held in the communities of Tulare, Lindsay, Alpaugh, Porterville, and Terra Bella. For Fiscal Year 2018/2019, program staff reached 590 students at the following locations: Lindsay High School, JJ Cairns High School, Golden State Foster Agency, Alpaugh Unified School District, Prospect Education Center, Saucelito Elementary School, Elbow Community Day School, Mid County Community School, Farmersville Community School, Carl Smith Middle School, Hope Elementary School, Allensworth School District, and Success Community School. For Fiscal Years 2019/2020 and 2020/2021, program staff will continue to reach a minimum of 500 students per year at locations throughout the county.

Tulare County Health and Human Services Agency staff have reviewed the terms of the compliance certifications and affirms that the County is in compliance with those terms.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING:

The maximum revenue for this amendment is in the amount not to exceed \$825,000 which is allocated through CDPH. A total of \$275,000 was budgeted in Fiscal Year 2018/2019, and the same amount will be budgeted in Fiscal Years 2019/2020 and 2020/2021. There is no net County cost to the General Fund.

SUBJECT: Ratify and approve an amendment with the California Department of

Public Health

DATE: July 30, 2019

LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:

The County's five-year Strategic Plan includes the Quality of Life Initiative that encourages innovative provision of quality supportive services for at-risk adults, youth and children in state and federally mandated programs. This agreement increases the ability to fulfill that obligation through the implementation of CA PREP.

ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN-OFF:

foren M 8000

Karen M. Elliott

Director of Public Health

cc: County Administrative Office

Attachment(s) Amendment

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF RATIFY AND APPROVE AN AMENDMENT WITH TH CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUB HEALTH	
UPON MOTION OF SUPERVISO	OR, SECONDED BY
SUPERVISOR	_, THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY THE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AT AN O	FFICIAL MEETING HELD
, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	JASON T. BRITT COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/ CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BY:	
* * * * * *	* * * * * * * * * *

- 1. Ratified and approved an amendment to Tulare County Agreement No. 28945 with the California Department of Public Health for California's Personal Responsibility and Education Program, to extend the term of the agreement by two years and to accept additional funding for each of those two years in the amount of \$275,000 per year, for a total amount not to exceed \$825,000, retroactive from July, 1 2018 through June 30, 2021. This amendment is retroactive due to the delay in receiving the amendment from the State. It was impracticable for the Board to take action prior to July 1, 2018 due to the time needed to process, prepare, and submit the agenda item;
- Found that the Board had the authority to enter into the proposed amendment as of July 1, 2018 and that it is in the County's best interest to enter into the amendment on that date; and
- 3. Ratified the Chairman's signature on the amendment.